LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Monday, November 2° 1077/Agraha-
yana 7, 1899 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met gt Eleven of the Clock
[MR SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Fimancial Assistance to States for Compuisory Education in Elementary classes

{

*162 SHRI P  RAJAGOPAL
ALHAJ
SHRI M A HANNAN
NAIDU

Will the Miuster of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are Intending to introduce compulsory educatton 1n elementary classes throughout the country,

(») if so, when will 1t be ymplemen-
ted, and

(c) whether Government propose to give financial assistance to the States regarding this®

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) and (b). Elementary educatron (classes IVIII for 6—14 age-group) particularly at the primary slage (classes LV for 6—11 age-
&roup) 1s already compulsery .o manv Stutes A statement indicating the vames of the States/Union Territories where the Compulsory Education Act 15 1 operation is laid on the Table of the Sabha [Placed n Library See No LT-118/77]

It has been decided that universal elementary education will be one of the three top most priority programmes« under the next Plan (1978—83)

(¢) Funds earmarked for this pro-
pramme will be available to che State Government, unde: the Plan

SHRI P RAJAGOPAL NAIDU
The hon Minister has told that there are compulsory education acts 1 many States For example, in Andhra Piadesh, there ;» g compulsory education act for the last fifteen year-but this 15 not being implemented I want to know whether the Minuster has looked 1no 1t as to why they are nof mmplementing 1t

DR FPRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER 1 fully share the concern which the hon Member feels for the compulsory primary education He has referred to Andhra Pradesh I find fromr the list which 1s laid on the Table of the House that in Andhra Pradesh the Act came nto force for 6 to 11 year students in 1061 throughout the State except in scheduled areas It 18 true that Andhra Pradesh 1s rather backward in these matters But as the hon Members know my answer will be that it 1s 5 State subject and we cannot directly intervene Thig 1, the problem However we had a meeting with the Mimsters from different States and Umion Ter-
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jitories and all of them unanumouslty agreed that the highest priority will be given for umversahsation of pumay education

MR SPEAKER
only on pape:

It 1s compulsory

SHRI P RAJAGOPAL NAIDU
Tius 19 an enormous {ask and requires lot of funds and unless funds ate made available by the Central Government the States will not be able to implement thig Act 1 want to know whether the Government 1s gomg to piovide full asmistance for compulsory educa tion or part of it

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER The hon Member 1s absolutel, right As pointed out earlier, when the entire plan of education was thought of in the last Five Yoar Plan nearabout 3300 crores was sought tor this purpose but only Rs 1200 caore was provided Naturall) education could not be seen through Tius 1y the position Thercfore 1 md! the Vice Chairman of the Planning Com mission gnd scpuate proups have becn set up belween the Educdtion Mimisiry and the Plinmng Commas sion and details arc beirg worked out sn that proper plan allocation maght be made for universalisation of pnmary and adult education gnd n n foin 1l education for drop-ou's
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DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER Under the present plan, there 1s no question of giving any adequate help to any State But as I sad, the matter has been taken up with the Planmng Commussion for provision of adequate funds under the State Plan also

WY gwE fap W wWeRT
afqars o a7 Frr 7oy # fr wfvam forery €Y ST WIT AR A WEAWT H 59
T fmoedragser 3w nnoAmw
s T ar 4 o e @ 0
ATAAT APAT 7 B 37 07 9w @ A=y
Tur &1 5 sy weaTe OWT s qrret 41 775 srgfaew Ady | R
fir oy afggm @ 29 ¥ WX A9 A R
# wAET § o 99 & arAawy W oX
i‘q’trrtﬂr‘tir%fmi'mﬁfm
¥ &7 Far gowrc a1 vAT W T
B e g
71, fax & fav it foer § "
e Wt A § = § fmn feei
¥ far zrfes sar wng ?

To TG WX Wy ATy AT
4 W A T wg foege w@ B PR
wfare & 7g # s g @ ¥ A
av wftand foren ot 6t wifge e


whwam ¥ g% iy § fr firw w7 oy fawy
& 1y W= #v fawg § Wi ¥ o fae

WO M fiem t o
ST Lo 989 ¥ & € g &

0 A ag § f5 @ W oarw
arfes feafa o &1 aga & ofErQ
& we¥k wefegr wftag fimn o
*ﬁq@m&&ﬂtmwﬂwm

PROF. P G. MAVALANKAR: It
13 heartening to note from the Miuister of Education that the Government have given iop priority to compuisery sducation in the noxt, «1xth lve yeat Plan Sir, you also mentioned that compulsory education 1s only on paper. Although this 1s the States’ subject, in view of the fact that a number ot States aie unable to implement this progiamme on then own unless they get assistance in the n-assive way from the Centi¢, may I know whether ithe Government has in the context of priority also tned to think n terms ot gwimng addilional financial assistance to such of the weuker States which cannot implement it on theiwr vwn and, secondly, particularly with regard to girls, Hapans and Adivasis and the urban areas where the children of labour and othe: classes are unable to go to schools, what steps the Government are taking to see that these children are also brought into the edu-
«cational stream?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: 1 have confessed that adequate finances had not been provided in the Fifth Plan. This has been a great drawback in the matter of universali~
sation of primay education. Even then, some States have themselves provided sufficient funds for education.
For instance, Kerala provides near about 40 to 48 per cent of the State budget for education. The result is that there is about hundred per cent enrolment of students of the echool going age in the lowe: -tage So, it can be done by the State Governments if they are willing. I know the limitations of the previous scheme. So, L have kept this matter with the Planning Commission and I hope in the coming plan proper provision would be made for help to States. I want to make one clarification regarding the point which the hon. Member Chowdhry Baltur Singh raised, that is, regarding compulsion in the Act. It is true that in some Acts there is some compulsion, but the States are not using those compulsion provisiong and punishing the guilty parents who are not sending their children. In that sense, ] said the compulsion is not bemg enforced

PROF. P, G. MAVALANKAR: What about guls and Hariyans”

DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER As regards gnls ang Harijuns, this 15 verv much m our view and proper steps are to bhe taken for them
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The hon Mimsier has =aid that it 15 gtill in the State List. I want to know whether he is in a position to direct the State Governments to belp them suitably financially becavse uptill now 1t is in the Concurrent List For the present, il 15 not solely in the State List
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): The hon. Member should know that even if a matter 13 1n the Concurrent List, the Central Government cannot act unless a gpecial gtatute 15 passed by the Parliament. So, the executive power of the Centre will go only upto the Act which will be passed by the Parliament Such an Act has not been passed
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SHRI HITENDRA DESAIL The position 18 hopelessly bad in the matter of SC&ST students. Haa the Government n mind some concreic steps for implementation of elementary education in those areas?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: 1 have already answereg that question I gaid: special care will be taken in that behalf.

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI; What concrete steps the Government has in mind?
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: It can be chalked out because it involves a lot of money.
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SHRI A E T BARROW When he has stated that he 1s thinking, ™ay 1 know if he i1s thinking in terms of changing the Constitution”

DR PRATAP CHANDRA! CHUN
DER This matter 1s under considera tion a. to how we can meet It even keeping article 30 in wview Or it Parhament wants that article >0 should be tackled for giving adequate representation to all sections of the people certainly that can be taken into consideration

Nationslisation of Sugar Industry
+

*164 SHRI K LAKKAFPA.
SHRI O V ALAGESAN-:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state

(a) whether some State Govemnments including UP had written to the Union Government in 1975 and 1077 recommending for nationalisation of the sugar industry in UP and in other sugar producing States, and

(b) if so Goveinmentg 1eaction of their request?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTU-
RE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHA
NU PRATAF SINGH, (a) Proposals have been received in 1977 [rom Uttar Pradesh Government only

(b) On persistent demand parti cularly from Uttar Pradesh Government {he Government of Tndia set up a Commission of Enguiry to go into the question of nationalisation of tne sugar industry The Sugar Industry Enguary Commission submutted 1ts Re port in February, 1074 Copies of the Report alongwith action taken memo randum were placed on the Table of this Sabha 1n August 1974 In view of the divergent views of the Mem bers of the Commussion on the asue of nationalisation and other complexities as well as buge hnancial outlay-it 18 proposed to study the working of sugar mills already running under State control before taking any fur ther action on the issue

SHRI K LAKKAFPA This 1s a question of the sugar industry wheie the entire economy of the State 1s concerned Now, the entire economic system 18 in shambles throughout the country I would hke to put an im portant question ‘The hon Mumister has stated in his reply that the Bhar gava Commuttee’s Report 15 under the consideration of the Government of India

